Res. #20987

Sponsor: Tony Miller Date: June 13, 2022

Completed by County Counselor's Office				
Action Requested:	Resolution	Res.Ord No.:	20987	
Sponsor(s):	Tony Miller	Legislature Meeting Date:	6/13/2022	

Introduction

Action Items: ['Authorize', 'Appropriate', 'Transfer']

Project/Title:

Transferring \$15,000 within the 2022 General Fund and authorizing the County Executive to execute Addendum A an extension to the Cooperative Agreement between the Kansas City Sports Commission, the City of Kansas City, MO, Unified Government of WyCo/KCKS, Visit KC and Sporting KC in order for Kansas City to compete and be named as one of the 10 United States Host Cities for the 2026 FIFA World Cup.

Request Summary

The County Executive is a member of the 2026 FIFA World Cup Host Committee currently comprised of Trent Armbrust, Chief Strategy Officer, Kansas Department of Commerce; Doug Bach-County Administrator, Unified Government of Wyandotte Co/KS; Lynn Berling-Manuel-President, United Soccer Coaches; Dave Borchardt, Director, Kansas City Sports Commission; Aaron Borns, VP Marketing, Sporting KC; Caleb Clifford, Chief of Staff, Jackson County; Tim Cowden, President & CEO, Kansas City Area Development Council; Katherine Fox, Director, KC2026 FIFA World Cup Bid; Kimiko Gilmore, Assistant City Manager, KCMO; Shane Hackett-Executive Director, Heartland Soccer Association; Nathan Hermiston, SVP, Visit KC; Mike Kehoe, Lt. Governor, State of Missouri; Matt Kenny-VP, Arrowhead Operations & Events; Jonathan Knecht, SVP, Kansas City Area Development Council; Angie Long, Owner, KC Current; Chris Long, Owner, KC Current; Alfonso Navarro-Bernachi, Head Consul, Consulate of Mexico in Kansas City; Kathy Nelson, President & CEO, KC Sports Commission; Yann Passet, Consultant, KC2026 FIFA World Cup Bid; Brian Platt, City Manager, KCMO; David Pruente, SVP, Greater Kansas City Chamber of Commerce; Joe Reardon, President & CEO, Greater KC Chamber of Commerce; Jake Reid-President and CEO, Sporting KC; Morgan Said, Chief of Staff, KCMO Mayor's Office; David Toland, Lt. Governor, State of Kansas; Frank White-Jackson County Executive. This group has placed a Bid Director, Katherine Fox, to carry out the duties to secure Kansas City as a host site. Currently, a part-time Consultant works out of the Sports Commission offices to handle grass roots efforts. Arrowhead Stadium will be the competition venue. It is anticipated that the economic impact per host city will be \$500 million. Currently in the final phase of a multi-year bid process the naming of the 10 host cities is anticipated on June 16, 2022.

Pursuant to Seciont 1030.1 of the Jackson County Code, the County Executive's Office and the purchasing Department recommend this purchase as a sole source.

Contact Information					
Department:	County Executive Office	Submitted Date:	5/31/2022		
Name:	Frank White, Jr.	Email:	fwhite@jacksongov.org		

Title:	County Executive	Phone:	816-881-3329
TICIC.	County Exceptive	i ilolic.	010 001 3323

Budget Information						
Amount authorized by th	\$15,000					
Amount previously authorized this fiscal year:			!Unexpected End of			
	Formula					
Total amount authorized after this legislative action:			\$15,000			
Is it transferring fund?			Yes			
Transferring Fund From:						
Fund:	Department:	Line Item Account:	Amount:			
001 (General Fund)	1001 (County	56021 (Lobbyist	\$15,000			
	Executive's Office)	Services)				
Transferring Fund To:	Transferring Fund To:					
Fund:	Department:	Line Item Account:	Amount:			
001 (General Fund)	1005 (FIFA World Cup	56790 (Other	\$15,000			
	Efforts)	Contractual Services)				

Prior Legislation	
Prior Ordinances	
Ordinance:	Ordinance date:
Prior Resolution	
Resolution:	Resolution date:
20771	September 27, 2021

Purchasing	
Does this RLA include the purchase or lease of	Yes
supplies, materials, equipment or services?	
Chapter 10 Justification:	Sole Source
Core 4 Tax Clearance Completed:	Not Applicable
Certificate of Foreign Corporation Received:	Not Applicable
Have all required attachments been included in	Yes
this RLA?	

Compliance
Certificate of Compliance
Not Applicable
Minority, Women and Veteran Owned Business Program

Goals Not Applicable for following reason: Contract is with another government agency					
MBE:	.00%				
WBE:	.00%				
VBE:	.00%				
Prevailing Wage					
Not Applicable					

Fiscal Information

• Funds sufficient for this appropriation and/or transfer are available from the source indicated on the budget information tab.

Submitted by County Executive Office requestor: Frank White, Jr. on 5/31/2022. Comments:

Approved by Department Approver Troy Schulte on 5/31/2022 2:42:42 PM. Comments:

Approved by Purchasing Office Approver Barbara J. Casamento on 5/31/2022 2:59:34 PM. Comments:

Approved by Compliance Office Approver Katie M. Bartle on 6/1/2022 10:53:19 AM. Comments:

Returned for more information by Budget Office Approver Mark Lang on 6/1/2022 4:32:24 PM. Comments: On the Budget Info tab, the "Amount previously authorized this fiscal year" needs to be 0, since the previous legislation was done in the previous fiscal year.

Submitted by Requestor Miriam N. Hennosy on 6/1/2022 5:51:12 PM. Comments:

Approved by Department Approver Troy Schulte on 6/1/2022 6:26:24 PM. Comments:

Approved by Purchasing Office Approver Barbara J. Casamento on 6/2/2022 10:21:08 AM. Comments:

Approved by Compliance Office Approver Katie M. Bartle on 6/3/2022 3:45:37 PM. Comments:

Approved by Budget Office Approver Mark Lang on 6/6/2022 9:35:34 AM. Comments: The fiscal note is attached.

Approved by Executive Office Approver Troy Schulte on 6/6/2022 12:48:55 PM. Comments:

Returned for more information by Counselor's Office Approver Katherine Henry on 6/6/2022 2:55:32 PM. Comments: The Title for Frank White, Jr. should be changed to County Executive.

Submitted by Requestor Miriam N. Hennosy on 6/7/2022 1:45:30 PM. Comments:

Approved by Department Approver Troy Schulte on 6/7/2022 2:04:06 PM. Comments:

Not applicable by Purchasing Office Approver Craig A. Reich on 6/8/2022 10:38:02 AM. Comments:

Apper δν ደመጀማ Compliance Office Approver Katie ዌብ L የፊ መደዛት 2012 12:29:45 PM. Commen 😝 4 of 4

Approved by Budget Office Approver Mark Lang on 6/8/2022 1:39:36 PM. Comments:

Fiscal Note:

Funds sufficient for this transfer are available from the sources indicated below.

	PC#		100122001 000	_				
Date:	June 6, 2022			RES # eRLA ID #:		20	20987	
0	de l'Decemienties	Ob.:4	O a d a /D a a a sign ti a sa			т.		
Org Co	ode/Description	Object	Code/Description	Fro	<u>m</u>	To		
001	General Fund							
1001	County Executive's Office	56021	Lobbyist Services	\$	15,000	\$		
1005	FIFA World Cup Efforts	56790	Other Contractual Services				15,000	
		Fi	scal Note:	\$	15,000	\$	15,000	
	This expendi		s included in the Annual B	udget				
	PC#							
Org Co	ode/Description	Object	Code/Description			Not to	o Exceed	
001	General Fund							
1005	FIFA World Cup Efforts	56790	Other Contractual Services			\$	15,000	
				-				
				-				
				<u>-</u>				
	-							
	-	-	-					
				•		¢	15 000	
	OVED k Lang at 4:35 pm, Jun 06, 2022				:	\$	15,000	

Budget Office